
GREEN ECONOMY PANEL

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 4.00 PM ON TUESDAY, 9 JULY 2019
IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON 

STREET, LEEDS

A G E N D A

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

3. EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 
PRESS AND PUBLIC

4.4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GREEN ECONOMY 
PANEL HELD ON 9 APRIL 2019
(Pages 1 - 6)

5. CHAIR'S UPDATE

For Information

6.6. NORTHERN GAS NETWORK'S BUSINESS PLAN
Presented by: Melanie Taylor
(Pages 7 - 8)

7. GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS - TERMS OF REFERENCE, 
QUORUM AND MEMBERSHIP
(Pages 9 - 12)

8.8. LOCAL INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY
Presented by: Emma Longbottom 
(Pages 13 - 16)

9.9. GREEN AND BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY
Presented by : Noel Collings
(Pages 17 - 28)



10.10. ENERGY STRATEGY AND DELIVERY PLAN
Presented by: Jacqui Warren and Noel Collings 
(Pages 29 - 38)

11.11. MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE
Presented by: Jacqui Warren
(Pages 39 - 42)

Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
GREEN ECONOMY PANEL

HELD ON TUESDAY, 9 APRIL 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Professor Simon Pringle (Chair) Project Rome
William Firth European Metal Recycling (EMR) Ltd
Natasha Luther-Jones DLA Piper LLC
Councillor Sarah Ferriby Bradford Council
Councillor Jenny Lynn Calderdale Council
Rosa Foster (Advisory Representative) Environment Agency
David Gill (Advisory Representative) Northern Gas Grid
Nevil Muncaster (Advisory 
Representative)

Yorkshire Water

In attendance:
Martin Farrington West Yorkshire Local Nature Partnership
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Jacqui Warren West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ian Smyth West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Noel Collings West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Emma Longbottom West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Heather Waddington West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority

33. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Waller, Cooper, Cummings 
and Dr Alice Owen, Jim Cardwell and Wallace Sampson. 

34. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting

35. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press And Public

There were no items which required the exemption of the press and public.

1

Agenda Item 4



36. Minutes of the Meeting of the Green Economy Panel held on 29 January

The Chair updated the Panel on the progress of actions from the previous 
meeting. 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Green Economy Panel held 
on the 29 January be approved. 

37. Chair's Update

The Chair provided an update on the developments between the Green 
Economy Panel agenda and the Employment and Skills Panel, particularly 
with reference to the Circular Economy item at the meeting of the Green 
Economy Panel held on 29 January. A future meeting will be set up to discuss 
possible future joint opportunities. 

It was suggested that the gateway criteria for transport projects placed more 
emphasis on clean growth. A similar concern was raised regarding enterprise 
zones. In respect of gateway criteria the Panel was informed that the 
Combined Authority’s Assurance Framework was being refreshed and as part 
of this more emphasis will be placed on clean growth and inclusive growth at 
the earliest stages of the project development stages. More information would 
be provided to the Panel in respect of enterprise zones, with particular 
reference to the rebalancing of project assessments as part of the Assurance 
Framework. 

38. Local Industrial Strategy Development

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the progress of 
the Local Industrial Strategy (LIS) for the proposed new LEP geography. 

The Panel was informed that a broad call for evidence was currently live to 
ensure that stakeholders could help inform the development of the Local 
Industrial Strategy and that a second, more focussed, call for evidence would 
be launched in April. 

It was noted that additional work was underway to address any gaps in the 
existing knowledge base including a Sector/Cluster deep dive and the clean 
growth audit. 

It was suggested that the Panel could also look at the innovation and 
productivity evidence base to ensure that clean growth was embedded across 
the Local Industrial Strategy. Members discussed reconvening the GEP / LIS 
working group, with the addition of Councillor Lynn, to further explore the 
evidence base for the industrial strategy. 

The Panel noted that the final data report would be produced in July 2019 and 
that future updates would be brought to the Panel as the policy develops.

2



Resolved: 

(i) That the progress made on the development of the Local Industrial 
Strategy be noted.

(ii) That the proposed way forward on development of the evidence base be 
endorsed.

39. Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the delivery of the 
Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan (ESDP). The ESDP sets out how the 
ambition of the City Region to become a resilient, zero carbon economy could 
be achieved.  

The Panel discussed the setting of a carbon reduction target for the City 
Region. It was noted that the Tyndall Centre would identify an overall target 
and five yearly carbon targets for the City Region. The Combined Authority 
would commission a further piece of work to identify different potential ways in 
which the region could achieve the target. It was noted that the Tyndall centre 
would also provide a toolkit for districts to use. 

The Panel noted the ongoing work to set up four workshops throughout June 
2018 and to organise a City Region Summit in July 2019. The Panel noted the 
intention to include a wide cross-section of stakeholders in the summit but 
expressed concern about delivering such an event by July 2019. 

The Panel welcomed the resolution agreed by Transport Committee at its 
meeting on the 15 March which proposed a joint working group with the Green 
Economy Panel to oversee how transport can contribute to the regional 
emission reduction targets in the ESDP. 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

40. Clean Growth Funding Review

The Panel considered a report which provided an overview of the existing and 
upcoming funding opportunities relating to the Green Economy Panel’s area of 
interest.  

The Panel noted the funding available from the Department for Business, 
Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) through their Industrial Energy 
Efficiency Accelerator (IEEA). The Panel discussed the low uptake across the 
City Region in the BEIS funding scheme and considered ways to better 
promote funding opportunities across the City Region. 

The Panel also discussed the funding opportunity around Heat Networks 
Investment Projects (HNIP) and Panel Members requested an update around 
district heating at a future meeting.   

3



The Panel noted the Detailed Designs of Smart, Local Energy Systems 
competition as well as the forthcoming stage 2 submission under the 
Transforming Cities Fund. 

Resolved: 

(i) That the report be noted.

(ii) That the Panel promote the BEIS IEEA opportunities across their 
networks.

(iii) That the Panel consider the new forthcoming DDSLES funding 
opportunity.

41. European Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF) and the UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund (UKSPF)

The Panel considered a report which outlined the progress of the European 
Structural and Investment Fund (ESIF) and provide an update on its emerging 
replacement the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF). 

The Panel was informed that the total pipeline commitments represented 64% 
of the Leeds City Region ESIF allocation. Priority Axis 4: Supporting the Shift 
towards a Low Carbon Economy had 39% of its funding currently allocated to 
projects. It was noted that the final Priority Axis 4 call wo
[...]
he joint Transport Committee 
and Green Economy Panel reflected in the Panel Work Programme for 
2019/20. Corporate power agreements were also raised as an area to explore.

Resolved: 

(i) That the Panel note the 2019/20 business plan for the Combined 
Authority.

(ii) That the Green Economy Panel work programme 2019/20 be approved.

44. Major Projects Update

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the progress 
against the Green Economy Panel’s major projects and programmes: 

 Energy Accelerator
 Better Homes Yorkshire 
 Resource Efficiency Fund
 REF2 

5



 District Heat Network Programme
 Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy and Development Plan

 Energy, Strategy and Delivery Plan 
 North East, Yorkshire and Humber Energy Hub

Resolved: That the Panel note the progress against the major projects and 
programmes. 

6



Report to: Green Economy Panel

Date:  9 July 2019

Subject:  Northern Gas Networks Business Plan

Director: n/a  

Author(s): Ashley Muldrew, Melanie Taylor, Northern Gas Networks 

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To update the Green Economy Panel on Northern Gas Networks (NGN) new 
Business Plan. 

2. Information

2.1 Northern Gas Networks (NGN) deliver gas to 2.7 million homes and 
businesses in the North East, Northern Cumbria and much of Yorkshire. They 
are consulting on their new Business Plan for 2021 – 2026.

2.2 A presentation will be given by NGN to the Panel, outlining their new Business 
Plan. 

3. Financial Implications

3.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report

4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.  

5. Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report

6. External Consultees

6.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report

7

Agenda Item 6



7. Recommendations

7.1 That the Green Economy Panel:
 Notes the content of the report
 Provides feedback on the Business Plan

8. Background Documents

8.1 There are no background documents.

9. Appendices

None

8



Report to: Green Economy Panel

Date:  9 July 2019

Subject:  Governance Arrangements

Director(s): Angela Taylor, Director of Corporate Services

Author(s): Elizabeth Davenport

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To note the governance arrangements for the Green Economy Panel

2. Information

2.1 At the Annual Meeting on 27 June 2019, the Combined Authority resolved to 
appoint the Green Economy Panel as an advisory committee of the Combined 
Authority which reports to the LEP Board, on the terms of reference attached 
as Appendix 1 to this report. 

2.2 The terms of reference were revised from the last municipal year to include a 
reference to clean growth, to reflect the revised corporate priority. 

2.3 Membership arrangements remain as for last municipal year.  No changes have 
been made to the quorum of the Panel, which remains 4 voting members, to 
include 1 member of the Combined Authority or other local authority member 
and 1 private sector representative, and voting arrangements are also 
unchanged.  

2.4 The Combined Authority at its annual meeting also appointed Simon Pringle 
as Chair of the Panel.

2.5 The Combined Authority also agreed dates for meetings of the Panel, as 
follows: 

 9 July 2019
 22 October 2019
 28 January 2020
 07 April 2020

9

Agenda Item 7



3. Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

5. Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

6. External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7. Recommendations

7.1 That the Green Economy Panel notes the governance arrangements for the 
Panel approved by the Combined Authority at the Annual Meeting on 27 June 
2019.

8. Background Documents

None.

9. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Terms of Reference for the Green Economy Panel

10



V1 2018-19 Approved at the Annual Meeting on 27June 2019.

Terms of Reference
Green Economy Panel1

The Green Economy Panel is authorised to advise the Combined Authority and the 
Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership in support of their ambition to secure 
inclusive growth in relation to:

a) approving, reviewing or varying any policy or investment priorities, strategy or 
plan;
 

b) identifying and promoting opportunities for obtaining devolved funding and 
bidding for other funding;

c) developing and delivering new services;

d) monitoring and reviewing the delivery of agreed outcomes and impact of any 
strategy, plan or service;

e) aligning strategic priorities, strategies and plans,2

in respect of any function of the Combined Authority relating to environmental 
sustainability3 and achieving a zero carbon economy in the Leeds City Region.

1  The Green Economy Panel is an advisory committee of the Combined Authority, appointed under 
S102(4) Local Government Act 1972.
2  through liaison with other committees or sub-committees.
3  Including green and blue infrastructure, and any flooding strategy or flood alleviation programme in 
so far as these relate to these functions. 

11

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Green Economy Panel

Date:  9 July 2019

Subject:  Local Industrial Strategy 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications 

Author(s): Emma Longbottom

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To update the Green Economy Panel on progress to develop a Local 
Industrial Strategy (LIS).

2. Information

2.1 As previously reported, a LIS is being developed for the LEP area which will 
focus on bold steps aimed at boosting productivity and driving inclusive and 
clean growth for a post-2030 economy. This will be completed by December 
2019, to be signed off by Government in March 2020.

2.2 Work is underway to identify key priorities against the five foundations of 
productivity – People, Place, Infrastructure, Ideas and Business Environment, 
which can be further developed and tested over the coming months to ensure 
that the LIS is reflective of all parts of the region. 

2.3 In addition Government has set out four grand challenges – Clean Growth, 
Artificial Intelligence and Data, Future of Mobility and Ageing Society. LISs will 
demonstrate how and where areas can contribute to these global challenges 
by identifying nationally significant strengths, assets and opportunities. 

2.4 The LIS is being co-produced with Government. Its ultimate endorsement by 
Government will mean it is a local expression of Government policy. This 
makes it a particularly powerful and influential strategy that will have an impact 
on future decisions about the region, for instance with regard to funding.

2.5 The West Midlands and Greater Manchester LIS’s were the first to be 
published. As trailblazers they have worked with government closely over the 
past year to develop their LIS. The published documents offer an insight into 
the expectations of government. Officers from the LEP have previously 
discussed the process with colleagues from both West Midlands and 

13

Agenda Item 8

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/west-midlands-local-industrial-strategy
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/808586/greater-manchester-local-industrial-strategy-double-page.pdf


Manchester and met with government in June to further understand the 
process and lessons learnt.

2.6 To date, the LEPs covering Leeds City Region and York and North Yorkshire 
have been working together to create a joint Local Industrial Strategy for their 
combined area. This is in the context of wider proposals to merge the two 
LEPs following Government recommendations that overlapping geographies 
between neighbouring LEPs need to be removed. Discussions ar
[...]
 Local Enterprise Partnerships’ guidance for capacity building. 
Officers from both teams are currently developing proposals for deploying this 
budget. The additional funding has been approved by Government.     

4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.  

5. Staffing Implications

5.1 The LIS development forms a central component of the Combined Authority 
and LEP’s programme of work to broaden its policy range. This will require 
capacity and expertise from the Combined Authority, local authorities and 
other partners. This can largely be provided within existing resources.

6. External Consultees

6.1 External engagement to inform the development of the LIS has been 
commissioned to review productivity and innovation.

7. Recommendations

7.1 That the Green Economy Panel:
 Notes the content of the report
 Reflects and comments on the emerging evidence that will be presented 

at the meeting.

8. Background Documents

8.1 There are no background documents.

9. Appendices

9.1 None

16



Report to: Green Economy Panel

Date:  9 July 2019

Subject:  Green & Blue Infrastructure Strategy & Delivery Plan Update

Director(s): Alan Reiss, Director Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author(s): Noel Collings

1. Purpose of this report

1.1. To update the Panel on the delivery of the Green and Blue Infrastructure 
Strategy and Delivery Plan, including progress in the 12 priority areas.

1.2. To provide initial feedback on the proposed approach to working with partners, 
particularly the Yorkshire West Local Nature Partnership (LNP).

2. Information

2.1. The Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy and Delivery Plan (GBISDP) was 
adopted by the West Yorkshire Combined Authority in December 2018. 

2.2. The GBISDP sets out how the ambition of the Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) 
for the City Region to become a resilient, zero carbon economy underpinned 
by high-quality green and blue infrastructure could be achieved.

2.3. This report gives an update on the work which has taken place since the 
GBISDP was adopted and is split into two different elements:

 Key projects and actions

 Green and Blue Infrastructure Delivery Officer

2.4. An update on each element is set out below.

2.5. A summary of the GBISDP is set out at Appendix 1 for reference.

Key projects and actions

2.6. The GBISDP identified 12 key projects and actions. Appendix 2 sets out a 
summary of current progress to deliver against these, based on the Combined 

17

Agenda Item 9



Authority’s knowledge across the partnership. This is not an exhaustive list of 
activity and it is likely that the wider work of partners will also contribute to 
progressing each key project or action. A full progress update will be 
presented as part of the major projects update at the next Panel meeting.

2.7. In addition to the 12 key projects and actions, feedback from the LNP has 
highlighted the need to develop key success criteria for the GBISDP. Due to 
limited capacity across the partnership it is proposed that this work should be 
a priority for the Green and Blue Infrastructure Delivery Officer (see below) 
once in post, with the success criteria based on a robust baseline.

Green and Blue Infrastructure Delivery Officer

2.8. A key dependency of the GBISDP is the recruitment of a GBI Delivery Officer. 
The role would act as the central coordination point for the 12 key projects and 
actions identified.

2.9. At their November 2018 meeting the LNP advised that the accountable body 
for the GBI Delivery Officer should be the Combined Authority due to the 
organisation having overall accountability for the delivery of the GBISDP.

2.10. The role profile is undergoing job evaluation to determine a salary grade. 

2.11. It is proposed that the post will be funded through contributions from partner 
organisations. Members of the LNP are being asked to provide an indication of 
whether they would be open to providing a contribut
[...]
he City Region.

Lead Organisations: 
Local Authorities

Update:
Consideration of GBI within individual local 
authority local plans.

SUDS design guidance has been produced for 
the City Region and is currently in draft form. 

Status: On-track

GBI skills programme

Create opportunities for people to develop skills 
relevant to GBI related jobs.

Lead Organisations:
RFCC; West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Update:  
Skills Capacity and Resilience Improvement 
Programme (SCRIMP) moving into delivery 
phase. Focus is on flood risk management and 
not wider green and blue infrastructure.

Status: Behind schedule

GBI resource targeting

Develop mechanisms to focus GBI investment into 
the areas of greatest need.

Lead Organisations:  
NHS; Local Authorities; West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority

Update:
Pending recruitment of GBI Delivery Officer.

Status: Delayed

27



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Green Economy Panel

Date:  9 July 2019

Subject:  Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan 

Director(s): Alan Reiss, Director Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author(s): Noel Collings, Jacqui Warren

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To give the Panel an update on the Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan.

2. Information

2.1 The Leeds City Region Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan (ESDP) was 
adopted by the West Yorkshire Combined Authority (Combined Authority) in 
December 2018. The ESDP sets out how the ambition of the Strategic 
Economic Plan (SEP) for the City Region to become a resilient, zero carbon 
economy underpinned by high-quality green and blue infrastructure could be 
achieved.

2.2 This report gives an update on the work being undertaken:

 Carbon reduction targets
 Communication plans
 Other activities 

International and national targets

2.3 There are increasingly urgent calls at an international, national and local level 
to address the impacts of climate change and to set ambitious CO2 emission 
reduction targets.

2.4 The catalyst for 
[...]
work will also support the recent 
climate emergency declaration made by the Combined Authority.  

2.12 The Combined Authority has therefore commissioned further work on setting a 
regional target and the year to achieve this by, the results of which will be 
presented during the meeting. 

 
2.13 The setting of a target will need to be accompanied by an understanding of the 

potential ways in which it could be achieved. The abatement pathways work 

1 Net-zero requires deep reductions in emissions, with any remaining sources offset by removals of 
CO₂ from the atmosphere (e.g. by afforestation). Net emissions, after accounting for removals, must 
be reduced by 100%, to zero
2 Climate emergency motions vary from council to council, however they all commonly recognise the 
magnitude of the threat posed by climate change.
3 The target will need to account for the varying commitments of the councils within the City Region, 
while not acting as a barrier to those councils that want to be more ambitious.

30



will build on the information contained in the ESDP and will indicate a realistic 
decarbonisation pathway and interventions that could achieve the target. 

2.14 The outputs of the abatement pathways will be reported back to a future 
meeting of the Panel.

2.15 To further support the zero carbon regional ambitions, the following 
awareness raising activity have / will be held:

 Sector-specific low-carbon workshops: exploring the transformational 
emission reduction activity across the power, buildings, industry and 
transport sectors. The following workshops have been held: 
 Power Sector: Tuesday 25 June
 Buildings Sector: Wednesday 26 June
 Industry Sector: Tuesday 2 July
 Transport Sector: Wednesday 3 July 

An initial update on these workshops will be provided at the meeting. 

 Media Call: This will launch our strengthened ambitions and be highly 
visual, featuring the Combined Authority, partner council leaders, LEP 
Board / GEP members and other 
[...]
ge is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 – Energy Hub Proposed Projects 

Low carbon transport policy review

1.1. This is a proposed project to help support current and future policy 
development when it comes to decarbonising surface transport (excluding 
aviation and shipping). The exact details of this proposed work are being 
developed with Partners. 

1.2. The newly established joint West Yorkshire Transport Committee and Green 
Economy Panel working group will oversee the development of this project. 

Financing for domestic energy efficiency measures

1.3. There is currently a lack of funding available for domestic energy efficiency 
measures. Scaling up the Better Homes Yorkshire scheme was identified in 
the Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan as a key action to increase the levels 
of energy efficiency across the domestic stock in the City Region.

1.4. This proposed project will investigate the financial and business models that 
could be established to help the Better Homes Yorkshire scheme to be scaled 
up and deliver increased deployment of energy efficiency measures. The 
exact details of this proposed work will be developed with Better Homes 
Yorkshire Partners.

37

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Green Economy Panel

Date:  9 July 2019

Subject:  Major Projects Update

Director(s): Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author(s): Jacqui Warren

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To give an update on the progress against the Green Economy Panel’s major 
projects and programmes.

2 Information

Energy Accelerator 

2.1 The Energy Accelerator (Accelerator) is a key initiative under priority three of 
the Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) which aims to create a zero carbon energy 
economy by 2036. It is a new innovative programme. The Energy Accelerator 
is a team of expert advisors that are supporting the development of low carbon 
projects. The Accelerator offers free support to the c
[...]
cheme is expected in autumn 2019.

2.17 The Southbank, Leeds project represents phases two and three of the Leeds 
PIPES scheme. Since the last meeting the project has been split into two to 
reflect that it is part of the Leeds PIPES project. Phase 2 has passed through 
Gateway 2 of the Accelerator and is related to assisting with Leeds’ HNIP 
application (Heat Networks Investment Project). Phase 3 remains at Gateway 
3 pending the completion of the work under Phase 2 and relates to the 
expansion of the network into the Southbank area of Leeds.

Green and Blue Infrastructure (GBI) Strategy and Delivery Plan

2.18 Please see item 8. 

Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan (ESDP)

2.19 See Item 9. 

North East, Yorkshire and Humber Energy Hub  

2.20 See item 9.

3. Financial Implications

3.1 There are no implications associated with this paper.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no implications associated with this paper.

5. Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no implications associated with this paper. 

6. External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7. Recommendations

7.1 That the Panel note the progress against the major projects and programmes. 

8. Background Documents

8.1 None.

9. Appendices

None.

42


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Green Economy Panel held on 9 April 2019
	6 Northern Gas Network's Business Plan
	7 Governance Arrangements - Terms of Reference, Quorum and Membership
	TOR - Green Economy Panel

	8 Local Industrial Strategy
	9 Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy
	Item 9a - GBI Strategy & Delivery Plan Update - Appendix 1
	Item 9b - GBI Strategy & Delivery Plan Update - Appendix 2

	10 Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan
	Item10a -Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan_project Update -Appendix 1
	Item10b - Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan - Energy Hub Projects  - Appendix 2

	11 Major Projects Update





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
GREEN ECONOMY PANEL

HELD ON TUESDAY, 9 JULY 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Professor Simon Pringle (Chair) Project Rome
Councillor Sarah Ferriby Bradford Council
Councillor Scott Patient Calderdale Council
Councillor Andrew Cooper Kirklees Council
Councillor Neil Walshaw Leeds City Council
Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council
Dr Alice Owen University of Leeds
Jim Cardwell (Advisory Representative) Northern Powergrid
Rosa Foster (Advisory Representative) Environment Agency
Melanie Taylor (Advisory Representative) Northern Gas Networks
Martin Farrington (Advisory 
Representative)

WYLNP

In attendance:

Wallace Sampson Harrogate Borough Council
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ian Smyth West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Jacqui Warren West Yorkshire Combined Authority
James Brass West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Noel Collings West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Emma Longbottom West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Janette Woodcock West Yorkshire Combined Authority

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Maureen Cummings, Natasha 
Luther-Jones, Neville Muncaster and William Firth.    

2. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting.

3. Exempt information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

There were no items on the Agenda requiring exclusion of the press and 



public.

4. Minutes of the Meeting of the Green Economy Panel held on 9 April 2019

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Green Economy Panel held 
on 9 April 2019 be approved.

5. Chair's Update

The Chair welcomed to the Green Economy Panel the following new 
members:

Cllr Scott Patient
Melanie Taylor (Northern Gas Networks)
Cllr Neil Walshaw

And thanked David Gill, Northern Gas Networks, for his work as an advisory 
member of the Panel.

To further support the zero carbon regional ambitions workshops were held to 
explore the transformational emission reduction activity across the power, 
buildings, industry and transport sections and these 

Constructive conversations have been held with Rashik Parmar, the Chair of 
the Employment and Skills Panel.

6. Northern Gas Network's Business Plan

The Panel considered a presentation by Melanie Taylor, Northern Gas 
Networks (NGN).  The Company deliver gas to 2.7 million homes and 
businesses in the North East, Northern Cumbria and much of Yorkshire and 
are consulting on their new Business Plan for 2021 – 2026

Members provided their feedback on the Business Plan and Melanie will 
provide feedback to unanswered questions.

Resolved:  That the content of the presentation by Northern Gas Networks 
and feedback and comments from the Panel be noted.

7. Governance Arrangements - Terms of Reference, Quorum and 
Membership

At the Annual Meeting on 27 June 2019, the Combined Authority resolved to 
appoint the Green Economy Panel as an advisory committee of the Combined 
Authority which reports to the LEP Board, on the terms of reference.

The terms of reference were revised from the last municipal year to include a 
reference to clean growth, to reflect the revised corporate priority.

Membership arrangements remain as for last municipal year.  No changes 
have been made to the quorum of the Panel, which remains 4 voting 
members, to include 1 member of the Combined Authority or other Local 



Authority member and 1 private sector representative and voting 
arrangements are also unchanged

The Combined Authority at its annual meeting appointed Simon Pringle as 
Chair of the Panel and agreed dates for meetings of the Panel, as follows:

 9 July 2019
 22 October 2019
 28 January 2020
 7 April 2020

Resolved:  That the governance arrangements for the Panel approved by the 
Combined Authority at the Annual Meeting on 27 June 2019 be noted.

8. Local Industrial Strategy

The Panel considered a report to update on progress to develop a Local 
Industrial Strategy LIS.

As previously reported, a Local Industrial Strategy is being developed for the 
LEP area which will focus on bold steps aimed at boosting productivity and 
driving inclusive and clean growth for a post-2030 economy.  A draft will be 
completed by December 2019 and a final version will be submitted to 
Government in March 2020.

Work is presently underway to identify key priorities against the five 
foundations of productivity – People, Place, Infrastructure, ideas and Business 
Environment which can be further developed and tested over the coming 
months to ensure that the Local Industrial Strategy is reflective of all parts of 
the region.

In addition Government has set out four grand challenges – Clean Growth, 
Artificial Intelligence and Data, Future Mobility and Aging Society.  LISs will 
demonstrate how and where areas can contribute to these global challenges 
by identifying nationally significant strengths, assets and opportunities.

The LIS is being co-produced with Government, its ultimate endorsement by 
Government will mean it is a local expression of Government policy.  This 
makes it a particularly powerful and influential strategy that will have an impact 
on future decisions about the region, for instance with regards to funding.

The Panel discussed the content of the presentation and Officers said they 
would circulate the presentation to members and would welcome further 
feedback and comment. The Panels LIS working group will also meet and 
provide further detailed input into the LIS development.

Resolved:

(i) That the contents of the report be noted.

(ii) That the Panel provided comments on the emerging evidence that was 



presented at the meeting and was invited to provide further 
feedback following circulation of the report.

9. Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy

The Panel considered a report to update on the delivery of the Green and Blue 
infrastructure Strategy and Delivery Plan, including progress in the 12 priority 
areas and initial feedback on the proposed approach to working with partners, 
particularly the Yorkshire West Local Nature Partnership (LNP)

The Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy and Delivery Plan (GBISDP) was 
adopted by the West Yorkshire Combined Authority in December 2018  The 
report gave an update on the work which has taken place since the GBISDP 
was adopted and it split into two different elements

 Key Projects and Actions
 Green and Blue Infrastructure Officer

A summary of the GBISDP was set out for reference and a summary of 
current progress to deliver against 12 key projects and actions identified.

Resolved:  That the contents of the report be noted.

10. Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan

The Panel considered a report which gave an update on the Energy Strategy 
and Delivery Plan including Carbon reduction targets, communication plans 
and other activities.

The Leeds City Region Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan (ESDP was 
adopted by the West Yorkshire Combined Authority in December 2018.  The 
ESDP sets out how the ambition of the Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) for the 
City Region to become resilient, zero carbon economy underpinned by high-
quality green and blue infrastructure could be achieved.

The report gave an update on the work being undertaken.

 Carbon reduction targets 
 Communication Plans
 Other activities

Resolved:  

(i) That the contents of the report be noted.

(ii) That feedback from the panel be noted. 

11. Major Projects Update

The Panel considered a report on the progress against the Green Economy 
Panel’s major projects and programmes



Energy Accelerator
Better Homes Yorkshire
Resource Efficiency Fund
REF2
Green and Blue Infrastructure (GBI) Strategy and Delivery Plan)
North East, Yorkshire and Humber Energy Hub

Resolved:  That the Panel note the progress against the major projects and 
programmes.


